

No. 21-

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2021

DAVID BLASZCZAK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

COLLEEN P. CASSIDY

Counsel of Record

FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC.

APPEALS BUREAU

52 Duane Street, 10th Floor

New York, New York 10007

Tel. No.: (212) 417-8742

Email: colleen_cassidy@fd.org

Attorney for Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
The Government’s Theory and Charges	7
The Trial	9
The Jury Instructions and Verdict	11
The Court Of Appeals’ Affirmance of the Convictions	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	18
I. The Second Circuit’s Ruling that Government Regulatory Information Constitutes Government “Property” and a “Thing of Value” Conflicts With This Court’s decisions in Cleveland and Kelly and Greatly Expands Criminal Liability Without an Act of Congress.	19

II.	The Second Circuit’s Ruling that the Established Insider Trading Elements Do Not Apply to Insider Trading Fraud Charged Under Title 18 Conflicts With Decades of This Court’s Precedents and Dramatically Expands Criminal Liability For Information Sharing.	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	5, 24, 25, 27
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Envtl Defense V. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	26
<i>Fountain v. United States</i> , 357 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	6, 19, 20
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1984)	6, 19, 20, 22, 28
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	26
<i>O’Hagan v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	15, 26
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	5, 23, 24
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	6, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Blaszczyk</i> , 947 F.3d 19 (2019)	1
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979)	15

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) 8

15 U.S.C. § 78ff 8

18 U.S.C. § 641 2, 8

18 US..C. § 1343 4, 5 , 8, 24

18 U.S.C. § 1348 4, 5, 8, 24

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 8

Securities and Exhibit Act of 1934 2
